

No. 11-1175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OLIVEA MARX, PETITIONER

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MEREDITH FUCHS
General Counsel

TO-QUYEN TRUONG
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID M. GOSSETT
Assistant General Counsel

KRISTIN BATEMAN
*Attorney
Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau
Washington, D.C. 20552*

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID L. SIERADZKI
*Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Rule 54(d)(1) does not authorize courts to tax costs against good-faith FDCPA plaintiffs	10
A. Under Rule 54(d)(1)'s express terms, the Rule's default cost-shifting standard yields to contrary provisions	11
B. The FDCPA does not permit taxation of costs against plaintiffs who file suit in good faith, even if the defendant ultimately prevails	17
C. Allowing courts to tax costs against good-faith FDCPA plaintiffs would subvert the balance struck by Congress between encouraging private enforcement and deterring abusive suits	21
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	15, 27
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	15
<i>Brown v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) ...	13
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	19
<i>Christianburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	25
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	18, 19, 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	13
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)	16
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	8, 13, 14
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	13
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	21
<i>Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 9th Cir. 2010)	14, 19
<i>Rivera v. City of Chi.</i> , 469 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Rouse v. Law Offices of Rory Clark</i> , 603 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 20, 24
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	14, 21
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	14
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	19
Statutes and rules:	
Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2412, 110 Stat. 3009-446 to 3009-447	20
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 601, 84 Stat. 1127 (1970) (15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>)	20
15 U.S.C. 1681n(c)	20

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1681o(b)	20
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-109, Tit. VIII, 91 Stat. 874 (15 U.S.C. 1692 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 2
15 U.S.C. 1692(a)	2, 10
15 U.S.C. 1692(e)	2, 10, 26
15 U.S.C. 1692a(3)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692a(5)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(A)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692c(b)	2
15 U.S.C. 1692d	2
15 U.S.C. 1692d(5)	24
15 U.S.C. 1692e	2
15 U.S.C. 1692f	2
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a)-(b)	2
15 U.S.C. 1692k	1, 3, 10, 15, 23
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)	3, 24
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(2)(A)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692k(b)	4
15 U.S.C. 1692k(c)	3, 28
15 U.S.C. 1692k(d)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(e)	3
115 U.S.C. 1692l	1, 3, 21
15 U.S.C. 1692l(a)	22
15 U.S.C. 1692l(a)-(b)	1

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1692l(b)(1)-(5)	22
15 U.S.C. 1692l(b)(6)	22
15 U.S.C. 1692l(d)	1
15 U.S.C. 15 (1934)	12
15 U.S.C. 15c(d)(2)	20
15 U.S.C. 77k(e) (1934)	12
15 U.S.C. 78i(e) (1934)	12
15 U.S.C. 3608(d)	20
28 U.S.C. 1920	11
35 U.S.C. 71 (1934)	12
42 U.S.C. 9613(f)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. 11046(f)	20
42 U.S.C. 12205	20
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54:	
advisory committee’s note (2007)	12
advisory committee’s note (1937)	12
Rule 54(d)	6, 12, 14, 15
Rule 54(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 68	6
Miscellaneous:	
CFPB, <i>Annual Report 2012: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> (2012), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201203_cfpb_FDCPA_annual_report.pdf ...	22, 23
3 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (1st ed. 1938)	13

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
10 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2012)	11, 17
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) . . .	9, 10, 18, 21
10 Charles Alan Wright et. al. <i>Federal Practice &</i> <i>Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998 & Supp. 2012)	11, 12, 24, 25
